

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)	
INFORMATION CENTER)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:14-cv-01217-RBW
)	
U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION)	
)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiff, Electronic Privacy Information Center, respectfully opposes the Defendant United States Department of Customs and Border Protection’s Motion for Summary Judgment, and cross-moves for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) for the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities.

Dated: June 29, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

MARC ROTENBERG
EPIC President

ALAN JAY BUTLER
Senior Counsel

/s/ Khaliah N. Barnes
 KHALIAH N. BARNES
 EPIC Administrative Law Counsel
 Electronic Privacy Information Center
 1718 Connecticut Ave., NW
 Suite 200
 Washington, DC 20009

Counsel for Plaintiff

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)	
INFORMATION CENTER)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:14-cv-01217-RBW
)	
U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION)	
)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MARC ROTENBERG
EPIC President

ALAN JAY BUTLER
Senior Counsel

/s/ Khaliah N. Barnes
 KHALIAH N. BARNES
 EPIC Administrative Law Counsel
 Electronic Privacy Information Center
 1718 Connecticut Ave., NW
 Suite 200
 Washington, DC 20009

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. CBP ANALYZES SECRET RISK-BASED PROFILES ASSIGNED TO US CITIZENS
 IN THE ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK FOR INTELLIGENCE..... 2

 II. CBP’S ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK FOR INTELLIGENCE COULD CHILL
 EXPRESSIVE ACTIVITY PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT 4

 III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

 II. EPIC IS ENTITLED TO PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 8

 A. CBP HAS IMPROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTION 7(E)
 9

 1. CBP HAS NOT SHOWN THAT AFI IS USED FOR INVESTIGATIONS OR
 PROSECUTIONS..... 10

 2. CBP HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT DISCLOSURE WOULD RISK
 CIRCUMVENTION OF THE LAW 12

 B. CBP HAS FAILED TO DESCRIBE AND JUSTIFY ALL WITHHOLDINGS OF
 RESPONSIVE RECORDS..... 13

 C. CBP HAS FAILED TO RELEASE REASONABLY SEGREGABLE PORTIONS OF
 RESPONSIVE RECORDS..... 15

 III. THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED IN PART 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013)	10, 14, 15, 17
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12, 18
<i>Brown v. FBI</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D.D.C. 2012)	9
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Charles v. Office of the Armed Forces Med. Exam’r</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal., Inc. v. Turner</i> , 662 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. DOJ</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Clemente v. FBI</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2010)	13
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. EPA</i> , 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009)	8
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	7
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	11
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)	7
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013)	7, 8, 11
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007)	7
<i>Harrison v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2010)	17
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	9
<i>Johnson v. EOUSA</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2012)	17
<i>King v. DOJ</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS</i> , 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	16
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)	7
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Neuman v. United States</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2014 WL 4922584 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2014)	8, 9
<i>Oglesby v. United States Dep’t of the Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. NIH</i> , 745 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Pub. Empls. for Env’tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary and Water Comm’n</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 12
<i>Sciacca v. FBI</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014)	15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen Transp. Group Ltd v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Strunk v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012)	10, 18
<i>Trans-Pac. Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	9, 17
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	15, 17

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) 9
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) 10, 11, 12
 5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(7)..... 4

Other Authorities

EPIC v. Department of Homeland Security: Media Monitoring (2015) 4
EPIC—FOIA Documents Reveal Homeland Security is Monitoring Political Dissent (Jan. 23, 2012)..... 4
 Privacy Office, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *2013 Data Mining Report to Congress* 2
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, Privacy Impact Assessment for the Analytical Framework for Intelligence (AFI) (2012) 2, 4, 13
 U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *Privacy Impact Assessment for the Automated Targeting System*, DHS/CBP/PIA-006 (b) 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 8

Regulations

AFI Notice of Privacy Act System of Records, 77 Fed. Reg. 33,753 2, 3, 12
 Automated Targeting System Notice of Privacy Act System of Records, 77 Fed. Reg. 30..... 3
